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                                         ORDINANCE NO. 24O-09-149 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHLLL 
AMENDING THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 15, 
PARKS AND RECREATION, ARTICLE III, RECREATION FACILITIES FEES, SECTION 
15-35, FEES, RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR REGISTRATION, USE AND RENTAL; 
INCREASING THE FEES FOR PROGRAMS AND RENTALS TO COVER OPERATIONAL 
COSTS NECESSARY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REQUEST BY CITY 
MANAGER DESORAE GILES-SMITH) 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUERHILL, FLORIDA: 
 
SECTION 1. That the City of Lauderhill Code of Ordinances Chapter 15-35 Parks 

and Recreation, Article III, Recreation Facilities Fees, Section 15-35, Fees, rules, 
regulations for registration, use and rental is hereby amended to read as follows:  

Sec. 15-35. Fees, rules and regulations for registration, use and rental. 

(a) Athletic programs—Admission/membership/fees. 

 Resident Non-Resident 

Soccer Fees 

Youth Soccer Travel Program  $275.00  $275.00  

Youth Soccer Developmental Program  $75100.00 $100125.00  

Fundraising Fee  $25.00  $25.00  

Youth Soccer Program (each additional child)  $6590.00  $90115.00  

 

Basketball Fees 

Youth Basketball Program, Resident  $75100.00  $100125.00  

Fundraising Fee  $25.00  $25.00  

Youth Basketball Program (each additional child)  $6590.00  $90115.00  

 

Baseball Fees 

Youth Baseball Program  $75100.00  $100125.00  
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Fundraising Fee  $25.00  $25.00  

Youth Baseball Program (each additional child)  $6590.00  $90115.00  

 

Football and Cheerleading Fees 

Youth Tackle Program  $85100.00  $10025.00  

Flag Football Program  $340.00  $350.00  

Youth Football and Cheerleading Program (each additional 
child)  

$7590.00  $90115.00  

Fundraising Fee  $25.00  $25.00  

 

Track and Field 

Track and Field  $75100.00  $100.00125.00  

Cross Country  $85.00  $85.00  

Fundraising Fee  $25.00  $25.00  

 

Netball 

Netball Program  $2025.00  $2030.00  

 

Golf 

Golf Membership, Single [Annual]  $250.00  $250.00  

Golf Membership, Joint [Annual]  $360.00  $360.00  

Green Fees, 9 holes  $5.5010.00 $5.5015.00 

Green Fees, 18 holes  $9.00 15.00 $9.0020.00 

Junior Fee (Age: 16 and under) $5.00 $5.00 
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10 Play Ticket  $4880.00  $48130.00  

Electric Cart Rental, cost per person 9 holes  $5.00  $5.00  

Electric Cart Rental, cost per person 18 holes  $7.00  $7.00  

Pull Cart Rental  $2.00  $2.00  

Petanque Membership  $20.0025.00 $30.0035.00 

Petanque Single Play  $1.00 2.00 $1.00 3.00 

 

After School Programs & Summer Camp 

After School Program—Weekly Rate  $40100.00  $200150.00  

Summer Camp—Regular Rate (after May 15***)— (7:30 
a.m. to 6:00 p.m.)  

$560800.00  $6901,200.00  

Summer Camp—"Early bird" registration through May 
15***  

$490700.00  $5601,100.00  

Summer Camp Rate per week* †  $95125.00  $95150.00  

Summer Camp Weekly Registration Fee**  $25.00  $25.00  

 *  Weekly rate available only after camp starts.    

 **  Registration fee one time per summer.    

 ***  The early bird deadline of May 15 may be modified if it 
falls on a weekend at the discretion of the city.  

  

†  Qualifying low and very low income residents are entitled 
to a CDBG sliding scale fee structure as set by HUD and 
waiver of registration fee.  

  

 

Aquatics 

Pool Admission, Resident Youth  $1.002.00  $3.004.00  

Pool Admission, Resident Adult  $2.003.00  $4.005.00  
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Pool Membership, Resident Youth  $31.8040.00  $63.6050.00  

Pool Membership, Resident Adult  $53.0065.00  $106.00115.00  

Pool Membership, Resident Family  $106.00115.00  $212.00225.00  

Jr. Lifeguard Summer Camp  $600.00$800  $600.001200.00  

Red Cross Swim Lessons, Resident  $35.0045.00  $150.0075.00  

Red Cross (CPR Training), Resident  $60.0085.00  $200.00100.00  

Red Cross Group Swim Lessons Single Class Week end (half 
Hour) 

$5.00 $10.00 

Private Lesson (half hour) $30.00 $40.00 

Swim America Swim Lessons, Resident  $60.00  $200.00  

USA Competitive Swimming (Gold Group)  $85.00  $85.00  

USA Competitive Swimming (Silver Group)  $75.00  $75.00  

USA Competitive Swimming (Bronze Group)  $65.00  $65.00  

USA Competitive Swimming (Junior Group)  $55.00  $55.00  

Pool Pavilion Rental, Resident  $85.00  $200.00  

Water Safety Instructor Training  $200.00 325.00 $200.00 350.00 

Life Guard Training  $200.00250.00 $200.00275.00 

Water Fitness (per session), Resident  $3.00 5.00 $6.00 7.00 

Dive [Drive] In Movies  $2.505.00 $2.506.00 

 

Tennis 

Tennis Membership, Resident [up to 5 in immediate family]  $50.00  $125.00  

Each additional immediate family member  $20.00  $20.00  

Tennis Hourly Admission—Youth, Resident  $1.002.00 $4.00  
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Tennis Hourly Admission—Adult, Resident  $2.003.00 $5.00  

Tennis Team Membership, Resident [per person]  $35.00  $100.00  

Tennis Ball Machine, 1 hour  $15.00  $15.00  

Tennis Ball Machine, 3 months unlimited  $75.00  $75.00  

 

Facilities 

Nautilus Annual Fitness Visitor Membership, Non-Resident  — $50.00 $200.00100.00 

Nautilus Seasonal Membership, Non-Resident  —  $100.00  

Fitness Visitor - Daily Resident/ Non- Resident Rate $3.00 $4.005.00 

Nautilus Visitor, Non-Resident  —  $4.00  

Nautilus and Swimming Package, Non-Resident  —  $300.00  

Nautilus Membership Card Replacement (NEW)  $5.00  $5.00  

Open Play Basketball/Billiards/Dominoes Youth, Resident 
(maximum of 4 hours)  

$1.00  $5.00  

Open Play Basketball/Billiards/Dominoes Adult, Resident 
(maximum of 4 hours)  

$2.00  $6.00  

10 Play Punch Card (NEW)  $8.00  $8.00  

Pavilion Rental (4 hours)  $85.00  $200.00  

Pavilion Rental (Hourly) $50.00 $100.00 

Each additional hour:  $15.0025.00 $40.0050.00 

Cash Security Deposit for Pavilions  $100.00200.00 $100.00200.00 

Facilities/Meeting Room, Small (4-hour minimumhourly), 
Resident  

$60.0025.00  $150.0050.00 

Facilities/Meeting Room, Large (4-hour minimumhourly), 
Resident  

$100.0040.00 $250.0080.00 
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Each additional hour:  $25.00  $20.00  

Residential, per 3-hour period  $30.00  $50.00  

Cash Security Deposit for Facilities  $100.00200.00  $100.00200.00  

 

Standard Membership 

Senior Center Annual Membership Fee  $5.00  $25.00  

 

Super Membership Package 

Senior Center Annual Membership Fee  $25.00  $125.00  

Seniors = Age 55+  
Fee includes: Nautilus, tennis, dominoes, billiards, recreation use at no additional costs.  

Gymnasium (4 hour minimum), Resident  $160.00  $400.00  

Each additional hour:  $40.00  $50.00  

Staff On Duty [Fee] (per person)  $50.0075.00  $50.00100.00  

Refundable Damage Deposit  $200.00  $200.00  

 

GRASS 

Gym Tournament Fee (8 hours)  $500.00  $1,000.00  

Staff On Duty Fee (per person)  $100.00150.00  $250.00 

Refundable Damage Deposit  $500.00   

Field Rental (3-hour minimumhourly)  $75.00 50.00 $250.00 70.00 

Each additional hour:  $25.00  $30.00  

Lining of Field (7 days notice)  $50.00 125.00  
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Sports Park Rental = [artificial turf field] 

Field Rental (3-hour minimumhourly)  $95.0050.00 $500.0070.00 

Each additional hour:  $25.00  $50.00  

Field Tournament Fee (8 hours)  $600.00  $1,200.00  

Staff on Duty Fee (per person)  $100.00 Cost of 
staff 

$100.00 Cost of 
staff 

Refundable Damage Deposit  $500.00  $500.00  

Illumination Fee w/Field, Resident  $70.00  $200.00  

Hockey Rink (3 hours daytime)  $50.00  $250.00  

Hockey Rink (3 hours nighttime) Resident  $70.00  $250.00  

Hockey Rink / Outdoor Basketball Court / Netball Court 
(Hourly) 

$25.00 $50.00 

 

Showmobile 

Rental rates:    

Picked up and dropped off during work hours  $450.00  $450.00  

Picked up and dropped off after work hours  $675.00  $675.00  

Either picked up or dropped off after work hours  $565.00  $565.00  

Staff On Duty (per person)  $50.00  $50.00  

Staff Off Duty (per person)—After Regular Work Hours  $75.00  $75.00  

Security Deposit—Set Up, Break Down, Maintenance, etc.  $100.00  $100.00  

Non-Resident Fee  —  $50.00  

For groups of more than 15 persons, a special permit is required  
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*** 

SECTION 2.  Severability.  If any portion of this Ordinance is determined by any 
Court to be invalid, the invalid portion shall be stricken, and such striking shall not 
affect the validity of the remainder of this Ordinance. 
 

SECTION 3.  Inclusion in Code.  It is the intention of the City Commission that the 
provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the City of Lauderhill’s 
Code; and that the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered and 
the word “Ordinance” may be changed to “section,” “article,” or such appropriate word 
or phrase in order to accomplish such intentions.

 
SECTION 4.  Conflict. All ordinances or parts of ordinances, all resolutions or parts 

of resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed as to the extent 
of such conflict. 
 
 SECTION 5.  The registration requirement shall become effective October 1, 2024.  
This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 
 DATED this ______ day of ______________________, 2024. 
 
 PASSED on first reading this ______ day of ____________, 2024. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading this ______ day of __________________, 

2024. 
                                                                                                                          
________________________ 

        PRESIDING OFFICER 
 
        ATTEST: 

                                                                                                                           
________________________ 

        CITY CLERK 
 
 
    FIRST READING  SECOND READING 
 
MOTION   ______________  ________________ 
SECOND   ______________  ________________ 
 
M. DUNN   ______________  ________________ 
D. GRANT   ______________  ________________ 
L. MARTIN   ______________  ________________ 
S. MARTIN   ______________  ________________ 
K. THURSTON   ______________  ________________ 
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